

No. 24-46

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

SINTIA DINES NIVAR SANTANA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Hans Christian Linnartz  
LINNARTZ IMMIGRATION  
LAW OFFICE, PA  
501 North Blount Street  
Raleigh, NC 27604

Benjamin R. Winograd  
IMMIGRANT & REFUGEE  
APPELLATE CENTER, LLC  
3602 Forest Drive  
Alexandria, VA 22302

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
*Counsel of Record*  
Pamela S. Karlan  
Easha Anand  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 724-7081  
jlfisher@law.stanford.edu

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER .....	1
I. The Court should grant, vacate, and remand in light of <i>Loper Bright</i> .....	2
II. Alternatively, this Court should grant plenary review .....	3
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aremu v. DHS</i> , 450 F.3d 578 (4th Cir. 2006).....	2, 3
<i>Bracamontes v. Holder</i> , 675 F.3d 380 (4th Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>Campos v. INS</i> , 402 F.2d 758 (9th Cir. 1968).....	4
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	1, 2, 3
<i>Dakura v. Holder</i> , 772 F.3d 994 (4th Cir. 2014).....	2, 3
<i>Debique v. Garland</i> , 58 F.4th 676 (2d Cir. 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2715 (2024).....	3
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....	10
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs. Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	10
<i>Halo Elecs., Inc. v. Pulse Elecs., Inc.</i> , 579 U.S. 93 (2016).....	10
<i>Herman &amp; MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	10
<i>Kerr v. Garland</i> , 2023 WL 193629 (2d Cir. Jan. 17, 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2715 (2024).....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Leiba v. Holder</i> , 699 F.3d 346 (4th Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	1, 2, 12
<i>Matovski v. Gonzales</i> , 492 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2007).....	8-9
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P’ship</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011).....	1, 11
<i>Momin v. Jaddou</i> , 113 F.4th 552 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	6
<i>Octane Fitness LLC v. ICON Health &amp; Fitness, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 545 (2014).....	9-10
<i>Payne v. Taslimi</i> , 998 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 2021).....	2
<i>Postal Service Bd. of Governors v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983).....	10
<i>Romero v. Garland</i> , 7 F.4th 838 (9th Cir. 2021) (per curiam).....	4, 5
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	11-12
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 587 U.S. 28 (2019).....	7
<i>Ullah v. Garland</i> , 72 F.4th 597 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002) .....	7-8
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997) .....	12
 <b>Statutes</b>	
Immigration and Nationality Act (INA),	
8 U.S.C. § 1101, <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)(A) .....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(1) .....	4, 7, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(2) .....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(2)(A) .....	7, 8, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(2)(B) .....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(4) .....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(4)(A) .....	10, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1255(a) .....	1, 8, 9, 11
